### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	IY DATA				
N			ne	Execution Date	
Monica GARCIA-L	OPEZ			10/22/2009	
Antonio TORRENS	-JOVER			10/22/2009	
Helmut H. BUSCHMANN				10/22/2009	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA				
Name:	LABORATO				
Street Address:	Av. Mare de	Av. Mare de Deu de Monsterrat, 221			
City:	Barcelona	Barcelona			
State/Country:	SPAIN	SPAIN			
Postal Code:	E-08041	E-08041			
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		12593464			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(518)45	2-5579			
	, ,		n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 518-452-5600					
Email: kmn@hrfmlaw.com					
Correspondent Name:   Kellie S. Fredericks     Address Line 1:   5 Columbia Circle					
Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle   Address Line 2: Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C.					
Address Line 4:		-			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			271.014		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kellie S. Fredericks		
Address Line 4: Albany, NEW ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Total Attachments: 3 source=3271014_ExecutedAssignment#pag			2271.014 Kellie S. Fredericks	PATENT	

501017744

source=3271014\_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=3271014\_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023529 FRAME: 0941

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, We,

**Monica GARCIA-LOPEZ**, a citizen of Spain, whose address is Gran Via de les Corts Catalanes 911 2n la, E-08018 Barcelona Spain;

Antonio TORRENS-JOVER, a citizen of Spain, who address is Carrer del Raco, 8 2°2a E 08221 Torressa Spain: and

E-08221 Terrassa Spain; and

Helmut H. BUSCHMANN, a citizen of Germany, whose address is Carrer dels Avellaners, 11, E-08960-Sant Just Desvern Spain,

(collectively INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# Heterocyclyl-substituted- tetrahydro-naphthalen-amine derivatives, their preparation and use as medicaments

for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and we hereby authorize and request our representative, Kellie S. Fredericks, of Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mcsiti P.C., 5 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203, to insert here in parenthesis (Application Number <u>12/593,464</u>, filed <u>September 28, 2009</u>), the filing date and application number of said application when known; and

WHEREAS, LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., having offices at Av. Mare de Deu de Montserrat, 221, E-08041 Barcelona, SPAIN, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, which we hereby acknowledge, we, the said INVENTORS, do hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in their own name for patents, and said application and all patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 023529 FRAME: 0942 AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid LABORATORIOS DEL DR. ESTEVE, S.A., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>22</u> day of October , 2009.

Monica GARCIA-LOPEZ

Witness Mª Gloria, ORANIAS OLSINA

Witness Alfonso, DOMINGUEZ-GIL GONZALEZ

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of October , 2009.

**Antonio TORRENS-JOVER** 

Witness Ma

DOMINGUEZ-GIL GONZALEZ Withess

ORANIAS OLSINA

Gloria,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>22</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2009.

Hélmut H. BUSCHMANN

Witness Mª Gloria, ORANIAS OLSINA

DUMINGUEZ Witness A1 GIL GONZALEZ

Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 11/17/2009**